17-0322-PR7
March 22, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
‘CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $644,737.69 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $192,801.88 as listed in the attached March Change Order-Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LLSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction confracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject {o the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (March Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0322-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness —~ The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PQ3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-PO2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Y/

Forrest Claypo ,
Chief Executive-Officer

General Counsel



17-0322-PR7

T401

paplaoid Buipuny (eutaixy ‘6

SPAREAIU| PIISI] 18Y30 10f Jioddng g
ABajens oiopio4 jeuonesnpy 1oy 310ddng 2
aouendwo) yay ‘g

SpasN [EIIUBYIBW AILIOLL] 'G

SUORIPUOY I0LIBIXE PalRIOUNA(] §
SUOJE[OIA 9P07) 1] '€

auedwo) apo) g

Ayoges T
SUOSEIY
. 6ULELVYY  §
'saiedau uijood pajadae) pue .. '
1 s1edeaed uo yi1om aredas L1uosew pue [933s apraotd o3 sijtom jo adoosayy 0 0 59 0 4102 LTOZ/IE/E  LT0Z/VI/T 69 LEL'SBT $ D0[pssiady  gg919z¢ auer] 13jAL ueiusjeq
‘llesut 03 anp saredad Jpyut
g Auosew pajaglie) pue 3| 103eAaa mau e aplaosd oy stysomyoadooseyl, €1 I¥ 0 ] LY0Z  LI0Z/1€/L L10Z/9/T  00°000'6S€ $ M 9L£652E uayosedd uysnep
damM v H \AZ
JLva
133{oud . HVIA  NOILIATdWOD a1va aavmy JOHILIANW #
HOJd SNOSYIH SALON ANV 4d00S 1od(oud NOILDV ‘WHld4V  VDSHE (d3LVAIDDILNY aivmy LOVHINOD LIVULNGD  1DVHLNOD YOLIVU.LNOD ‘100HIS

2102 yosey
v xipuaddy




17-0322-PR7

© 'sieaue ul pleog ay3 o} papodas Buag ase pue pasoidde usaq eaey s1apio abueyd Bumelo YL

09°501°91$ :ejo) Joefoud

09's0L'9L$
coellLe

2€'186'€2$ ‘1ejo L josfoid

‘Ws)sAs s|04u09 0} Bupim 108UU00-81 pue
SUOI}IPUOY PaIBA0DSIQ S,MHY OM] 10} JajIe}s Paads OM) LUOJBUIGLIOD MaU [{Bjsul O] [eldjeW pue Joge| 8piaold 0] J0joBuoD

LL/ZLL0 9L/6LIcL

3P0y uoseay
%.0'S  €0°006'v0Z°L$

SUONdI9sSa BPIO obuBy) 3feq ddy 3req sbueqn

‘00 UOaNJISUOY) J9jPali
¥19-1£052-9L0Z Y119 Buissnig 9102
Buissnud jsuig

£0°001'85$ 6 00°008'9¥L‘1$

25'/81'61$

08'€6.'v$
26e9ece

98'8Z¥'c$ ‘lejo josfoid

‘palinbay se subis yxe pue saunixly by Buisixe ayeo0jal pue Buidid weays

aaueldwo) apo) ‘Buisixa ajnoI-a ‘JOPLIOD 0] Z-NHY WO JoNp JIE [[BISUl 0} [elsjew pue Joge) apiroid ) 1010BIUOD) Z1/0€/10 2L¥ZIL0
) ‘Alsodoud esodsip pue sjiods Areay saowal
suolipuog patdaodsiq ©  pue id dwns JoAo pif [99)s Bunsixa sge|das pue aAowal 0} [elsjew pue loge| spircid 0} 10)0BHUOD 21LI0€/L0 LLIV2ILO0
BP0y UoSesy sUonduossq 1spiQ abueyd 3jeq ddy 3jeqgobueyn

%L9°6V  CEPYSLELS ze159'ev$ € 00°288°/8$ Sojeldossy @ 9|gelloy

dSO-186€2-510Z dSD J9Iued §L0Z
100y9g 3|pPpi JajuED

9€£°096¢$ SUOHIPUO D PaldA0ISIq ‘Jonp Jie pasodxa asojoua o} |lemAip [jejsul 0} jelsjew pue Joqe| apino.id o} Jojoelu0) 2L/p0/1L0 LLIV0/L0
059'99v'c$ BUI0 *SoulBlj JOOP JolIBjuI J09j9s aAoqe sjaued ||lemAlp [jejsul 0} _w:mum.E pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JojoeiuoD) ' LLIY0/1L0 9L/20/L L
¢.y00¢¢e
BP0 Uoseay SUonAIosSsg 1BpiQ sbueyn gjeq day 31eq sbuey)
%82'€ 98'820°801% 98'82v'c$ Z 00°009'v0L$ uonanAsuo) skaxong
YOIFE59€2-9102 DI AlesH 9107
. : . looyag Ajeay pagoy
JaquinN Od joeNUOD  Junowy s48pIQ EYETS 6 junowy
Jaquinp ydy pieog 9joeIQ 09 jJoEnuO) abueysp abueyn 19eHU0) Jaquiny 308foid JOpUdA |ooyag
jejol  pasiAay lejoy 10 Jaquiny leuwipQ

"pJo [ 98eg
LI/91/T

D071 J3AHO0 IONVHI

L1L02/1€/10 01 2102/1L0/L0
woyy afues s319£a [eaocsdde sapio abueys asay)

L10T YIBIN

weigord juswaaoxduwi reyude)
s[ooydS d1qng 03edry)

Sd)




17-0322-PR7

‘siealie ul pieog ayj o} papodal Buleq ale pue paroidde usaq aaey s1aplo aueyd Buimolio} ayj

29'15¢€'9$ ‘lejol 1o9fosd

29°16€'9%

Gdd-2zol-vi 169668¢

£5°2£2'95$ :1ejo] Josloid

‘Buiyse} joos pue Bupim Joj Bulioo jeuotippe Buipnjour ‘Buljunow BUUSJUE 10} BUI| JOOJ dA0qE

pejdallg JeumMQ - JINPUOD MaU jejsul 0} sjuawalinbal jeuoippe s,OWIO Jad [eusjew pue Jogej apiaoLd 0 JojoeIuos

L1/0€/1L0 L1/€2/10

9)eq ddy 91eq sbueyd

ou| ‘S10}0BIJUOD JBIIN "Y'
YOW-16062-9L02 UDW IsIsyleD 9102
Awspeoy abenBue [asijjes) maypew

BP0 Uosesy
%8€0 ¢8'822'¢/9°}L$

SUONIdI98aq JopiQ abueyn

z8°L5e'98 . l 00°/28'999'L$

00'92¢'L$

£5'606'vS$
616£80¢€

0yZrL'ol$ ‘fejol 1osloud

‘Burddiy woyy J039939p By Juaaaid o) Juswdinbs usyopy

SUOIIPUOY) PaIBA0ISI( Eoc aouelsip Jajealls Joj molle 0 J0103)ep JBSY Y} 9}80{3I O} [ed)ew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] J0joeU0T) ZL9L/L0 ZL/EL/LO
. ‘sBujjloo pue sjlem uo muzm_cz lopsyul pajebise) ‘saumxiy ybl| Bunsixs Jo Jredal pue UoIIIBUUOISIP
SUOINIPUOY) PAIBA0DSI Yiim pajeloosse ale jey) sifedal [eanjonuis [2uonippe 1o} [euslew pue Joge| apiaoid jleys J0joenuo) JLILLILO  9L/L0/LL
3P0y UoseEdy SUONdNosaq 9pIiQ abueyn Sregddy  9yeq abueys

%CL'S - 1£'16L'286'9% U} ‘81010BHUOD JBIIIN "HH
L-d0¥-LY2ST-S10Z L-40Y uowwedg G0z

|ooyag uowwesg A ueyjeuop

1€7160'07€$ 1L 00°004°2¥9'9$

1 WoOoOl J8JI0g 9AISS 0} JaJBaY JuUn ISjEMm
10y mau apiaoid pue Wooy Jsjiog ay) Ul psjedo] spun Buljpuey Jie BulsIXe 1099S Je SI0j38UU0T SBAUED

bJo 7 aseqd
L1/91/T

ov'ZvLolLs Isonbay jooyog  Bunsixe 109(as ade|des puue anowas o} uawdinbs ‘sj00} ‘sjeLRIRW “JogE| (€ apiAald [[eys J0JOB4UOT) " IL/ZLL0 9L/92/L1L
L 1¥002¢ . ,
Jpoy Uoseay Suonduds3( JepiQ abuey) 31eQq ddy 3jeq abueyn
%8Ltv 0¥'689'GECE ov'ZrLi'oLs L 00°.¥6'v2C$ "OU} ‘S80IAISS [EOIUBYOBIN SPISIaAIY
L-¥719-1£252-9L0Z L-¥19 JeAmes 910z

. , ) |ooyos Jahkmeg Aaupig

JaquinN Od JPBRNJUOY  Junowy . EYETITe) EYETXTe) junowy
Jaqunp 3dy pieog ajoelQ 109 j2ENUOYH abueyn abueyn joeUO) Jaquiny joafosg lopuap |ooyas

jejo]l  pasjAdy 1ejol 40 JaquinN lewiblQ

D071 43AUO IONVHI

L10Z/1€/10 03 L1L02/10/10
wo.j abues sejohs jeaosdde sapio sbueys asay

LT0T Y2.IB]A

weido1d judwaaoidwy ende)
s[ooyd§ dqng 03ed1y)

Sd)




17-0322-PR7

'sigaile uj pieog au3 0] papodal Buiaq ale pue pasoidde uasq aary s1pIo aBueyd Buimooy Uy

00°295'cv$ lejo ) Josload

00'295'cv$

BYd-G250-11 -~ 190090¢€ / 8£6200¢€ / 5192982

8.°681°0Z$ :lejol 393foid

: "SUJ9U0D Ajajes 0} anp wWNipels aue
m:mm_zw%mmuomco_ﬁmmﬁwm\sucfmmmwEEofm__msom_mmct_mam_o__m_._ﬁmEu:m..oam_mu;oaoto#omb:oo t\g\romtnw\w_‘

‘ 2

9p07) U0Sesy

SUORANDSa( Jopio ebueyn segddy  3jeq obuey)

%00'S  6¥'Zr0'v29'25$ 67'212'605°C$ 9Ll 00'0€€'¥91'05$ "0Uf ‘UONONLSU0Y dueT JalA |
HOW-12291-GL0C YOI Y23 due] §iLog

Io0yag yBiH |eatuysa] sue o Maqly

8/'681'02$
Gdd-¢col-¥l 918062

66°859°1L$- “1e30] 103load

SUOIJIPUOY) PAIBA0ISI] .mco_ﬁ.moo_ 100(9s Je sbuljias Bunsixa soe|da. pue sAOWSI O} [EUSJEW Pue JOGR| 8pIA0Id 0] J0J0BLU0D LL/EO/L0  9L/60/2L

3po)) Uoseoy

suondnosaq Japlip obueyn JEeqddy  3jeqsbueyy

%8P'SL  9Z'€59'060°LL$ 92°€59'98Y'L$ 20l 00°000'709°6$ Auedwo) g Jubim
; dS2-12091-5102 4SO Y20duUeH G102

Jooyos YBiH y20oueH

"UOBEPUSWIWOD3) siainjoejnuew WajsAs

66'859°1$- uonoaliq yoadsu| ayg Joou Jad Buiyseyy adid pes| jo nay| :_ $)98]S JUBA g€ 1B YSeljewliad 10} Jipald apiroid 0 101oBU07) " 11/60/10 21/80/10
22081L1€/8€LE€60€
3po7 uosesy . SuopdIasaq JapiQ abueyn 3eq day 31eqg abueyn
%9EY TL898'LLYLLS [N TAW IR . €€ 00°0vS'0v6'0LS Auedwog uoponisuog uosipepy

HOW-19Z1e-9L0Z YIW obaig aq 910z
. , ) Awapesy Ajunwwo) obaig aq esop

,
¥ Jo ¢ dsed

19quinN Od joRSUOD  Junowy . $J9PIO SI9pIQ junowy )
Jsquinp ydy pieog ETE1:306) 109, joenuo) afueyn abueys PveRIJuY Jaquinp j99loid JOpUuap ooyss
|ejol,  pasiady lejol J0 J3qWnN jeutbuo

L1/91/¢

9071 ¥3qy0 IONVHI

L102/1€/10 03 LL0OZ/LO/LO
woJy abuea sejaha [eaosdde Japio abueyd asay )

wreisord juawaaoiduw] [eyde))
S[00Y2S- d1[qng 03ed1Y)

LT0T YdIe N | §d2




17-0322-PR7

‘sigaue ul preog ey) o) papodas Buiaq dse pue panoidde usaq saey s1apio abueyd Buimoljof ayL

9E'v26'2$ ‘1ejol Jo9loid

82'108°Z61$ POMad S1y} 104 s19p1Q abuey) [ejo)

9E'726'28

856¥00¢€

02°'165'0L$ :lejot yosfoid

abueys apog Jusd  "syuswalinba apoo yuiad Jad pajepdn aq 0} ufls JoLB}Xe Jo) [eLslew pue Joqe| apiaaid 0 10j10elUCD 21/80/L0 91/¢2/ZL

Sp07) LOSEdy

SuondiIasaq Jepio obueyn geqgaddy  3eq sbueyy

%699 88'GEV'80.% 89'SEV'PY$ oL 00°000°'P99% QU| ‘si0)3NUOD IB|IN "M

dSO-11055-9102 4SO Xluaoyd 9102
Awapeoy Lsejpp xiuaoyd

"10MIONP JIe SPISINO jje Uo uoie|nsu; pieoq Jaqy (esauiw Jadoid 1o} Juswalinbay

0Z'16501$ HOV ~ uoissiuQ 9U} 9pN[OUI O} BINPSYIS UOHE|NSU] SWBSAS JONP 9SIAS 0] [elajew pue 10ge| apIA0id 0} J0JoBIU0D " LLI0L/LO 21/60/10
29%002€ / 991 ¥80¢
9p0) Uosesy . SUONAI9asaq 18pI0 abuey) ajeq ddy ajeq sbuey)
%95°0 12°09l'82p'c$ LZ09L'6L$ o4 00'000'60¥'c$ Auedwod g ybipm
UVI-L20£S-9L02 ¥V Jequnq 9102

. . Awapeoy Jaaue) [euonesop Jequng

JaquinN 0d JoBIJUOD  junowy ) $J8pIO SI9pI0 junowy
Jaqun jdy pieog ETETTT,) 109 joR)JUOY afueys abueyn Joenuo) Jaquinp joafoig Jopuap |ooyas

|10l pasiAay ejoL 10 JaquinyN rewibuo

ﬁ
v Jo  9deq
L1/91/T

90T 43AH0 IONVHI

L10Z/LE/L0 O3 L102/10/L0

weIs 014 JUQUWIQAQICUI] TN:Q&O
woJuy abuel s394 [eaoldde sapio sbueyd asay] .

S[00Y2g dfqnd 03edry)

L10T 41BN _ s>



